

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. PUC-24-322

SNAKEROOT SOLAR, LLC,

Appellant

v.

MAINE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION, et al.,

Appellees

On Appeal from the Maine Public Utilities Commission

BRIEF OF APPELLEE MAINE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Daya J. Taylor (ME Bar No. 010109)
Elizabeth J. Wyman (ME Bar No. 007772)

MAINE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
State House Station 18
Augusta, ME 04333-0018
(207) 287-3831
daya.taylor@maine.gov
liz.wyman@maine.gov

Attorneys for Maine Public Utilities Commission

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
INTRODUCTION	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	7
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	7
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	12
III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	13
A. CMP’s Cluster Study Process.....	14
B. Leapfrogging and Construction Schedules	17
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	21
ARGUMENT	23
I. THE COMMISSION’S INTERPRETATION OF 35-A M.R.S. § 3209-A IS CORRECT AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	23
A. The Commission Adopts a Plain Language Reading of 35-A M.R.S. § 3209-A(7).....	23
B. The Good-Cause Exemption Standard is not a Foreseeability Test.....	26
C. The Good-Cause Exemption Does not Apply to Save a Project from the Complicated but Normal Process of Interconnection.....	29
II. A CLUSTER STUDY IS A NORMAL AND EXPECTED PART OF THE INTERCONNECTION PROCESS.	30
A. Snakeroot Solar Should Have Expected a Cluster Study.....	30
B. The disruptions faced by Cluster 06 were contemplated and predictable while Snakeroot Solar was in the cluster study.	33
1. The Tariff gives ISO-NE broad discretion in administering transmission studies.	33
2. Projects were warned about potential disruptions early in the process.	35
3. The cluster study timeline was never concrete.....	36
C. The Two-year Benchmark Calculation for Cluster Studies is Supported by Substantial Evidence in the Record.....	37

D. The Cluster Study and “But For” Causation.....39

III. A LONG CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE IS AN EXPECTED PART OF THE INTERCONNECTION PROCESS.41

IV. LEAP-FROGGING IS A CONSEQUENCE OF THE CHAPTER 324 RULES IN PLACE AT THE TIME AND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN EXTERNAL DELAY OVER WHICH IT HAD NO CONTROL.....43

V. A GOOD-CAUSE EXEMPTION IS DISCRETIONARY44

CONCLUSION.....46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Central Me. Power Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 2014 ME 56, ¶ 18, 90 A.3d 451, 458.....	21
<i>Central Me. Power Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 405 A.2d 153, 182 (Me. 1979)....	21
<i>Competitive Energy Servs. LLC v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 2003 ME 12, ¶ 15, 818 A.2d 1039.....	21
<i>Competitive Energy Svcs v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 2003 ME 12, ¶ 15, 818 A.2d 1039, 1046.....	22
<i>Dickau v. Vermont Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 ME 158, ¶ 21, 107 A.2d 621, 627	22
<i>Dunn v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 2006 ME 4, ¶ 5, 890 A.2d 269, 270.....	22
<i>Friedman v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 2012 ME 90, ¶ 6, 48 A.3d 794, 797.....	21
<i>Guilford Transp. Indus. v. Pub. Utils Comm’n</i> , 2000 ME 31, ¶ 11, 746 A.2d 910, 913.....	22
<i>Sager v. Town of Bowdoinham</i> , 2004 ME 40, ¶ 11, 845 A.2d 567	21

Statutes

35-A M.R.S. § 1320(1).....	14
35-A M.R.S. § 3209-A	8
35-A M.R.S. § 3209-A(2)	9
35-A M.R.S. § 3209-A(3)	9
35-A M.R.S. § 3209-A(4)	9
35-A M.R.S. § 3209-A(7)	11
35-A M.R.S. § 3209-A(7)(A)-(D).....	26
35-A M.R.S. § 3209-A(7)(E)(1)	26
35-A M.R.S. § 3209-B	8
35-A M.R.S. § 3209-B(7)	12
35-A M.R.S. § 3210(2)(B-3).....	9

Public Laws

P.L. 2011, ch 262.....	8
P.L. 2019, ch. 478.....	8
P.L. 2019, ch. 478, § A-5.....	10
P.L. 2021, ch. 390.....	11

Maine Court Rules

M.R. App. P. 2B(c)(1)	14
-----------------------------	----

Rules

65-407 C.M.R. ch. 313 (2011)	8
65-407 C.M.R. ch. 313, § 2(J)(2)	9
65-407 C.M.R. ch. 324 § 1(MM)	14
65-407 C.M.R. ch. 324 § 2(JJ)-(KK) (2022)	18
65-407 C.M.R. ch. 324 § 2(KK) (2022)	45
65-407 C.M.R. ch. 324, § 14(E)	16
65-407 C.M.R. ch. 360 (1982)	8
65-407 C.M.R. ch. 360 (1996)	8

Administrative Rulings and Proceedings

<i>196 Hanscom Rd Solar LLC</i> , Petition for Good-Cause Exemption Pursuant to 35-A M.R.S. § 3209-A, No. 2022-00008, Order (Me. P.U.C. Jul. 29, 2022)	28
<i>Central Me. Power Co.</i> , Request for Approval of Rate Change Regarding Annual Reconciliation of Stranded Cost Revenue and Costs, No. 2024-00015, Stranded Cost Update (Me. P.U.C. May 24, 2024)	11
<i>Loki Solar LLC</i> , Petition for Good-Cause Exemption Pursuant to 35-A M.R.S. § 3209-A, No. 2021-00246, Order (Me. P.U.C. Mar. 2, 2022)	30
<i>Loki Solar LLC</i> , Petition for Good-Cause Exemption Pursuant to 35-A M.R.S. § 3209-A, No. 2021-00317, Order (Me. P.U.C. April 26, 2022)	30
<i>Naples Roosevelt Trail Solar 1, LLC</i> , Petition for Good-Cause Exemption Pursuant to 35-A M.R.S. § 3209-A, No. 2021-00215, Order (Me. P.U.C. Mar. 2, 2022) ..	27
<i>Pembroke Solar, LLC</i> , Petition for Good-Cause Exemption Pursuant to 3209-A, No. 2023-00394, Order (Me. P.U.C. Jun. 18, 2024)	44
<i>Pub Utils. Comm’n</i> , Net Energy Billing Evaluation, No. 2020-00199, Notice of Inquiry (Me. P.U.C. July 6, 2020)	10
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , Amendments to Net Energy Billing Rule (Chapter 313), No. 2021-00253, Order Adopting Rule and Statement of Factual and Policy Basis (Me. P.U.C. Nov. 29, 2021)	8
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , Amendments to Small Generator Interconnection Procedures (Chapter 324), No. 2021-00167, Order Amending Rule and Statement of Factual and Policy Basis (Me. P.U.C. Dec. 21, 2021)	18

<i>Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , Amendments to Small Generator Interconnection Procedures (Chapter 324), No. 2023-00103, Order Amending Rule and Statement of Factual and Policy Basis (Me. P.U.C. Nov. 3, 2023).....	18
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , Inquiry Regarding Net Energy Billing Evaluation, No. 2020-00199.....	9
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , Net Energy Billing Evaluation, No. 2020-00199, CMP Monthly NEB Report (Me. P.U.C. Dec. 4, 2024).....	26
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , Net Energy Billing Evaluation, No. 2020-00199, Report on the Effectiveness of Net Energy Billing in Achieving State Policy Goals and Providing Benefits to Ratepayers, and Renewable Distributed Generation Solicitation (Me. P.U.C. Sept. 15, 2020)	10
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , Net Energy Billing Evaluation, No. 2020-00199, Versant Power Threshold Letter (Me. P.U.C. Sept. 15, 2020).....	10
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm’n.</i> , Net Energy Billing Evaluation, No. 2020-00199, Versant NEB Report (Me. P.U.C. Dec. 10, 2024).....	26
<i>Snakeroot Solar, et al.</i> , Request for a Good-Cause Exemption Pursuant to 35-A M.R.S. § 3209-A, No. 2022-00236, Order (June 24, 2024).....	7
<i>UGE USA, Inc.</i> , Petition for Good-Cause Exemption Pursuant to 35-A M.R.S. § 3209-A, No. 2021-00255, Order on Reconsideration (Me. P.U.C. Jun. 7, 2022)	27
<i>USS Maple Solar LLC</i> , Request for Good-Cause Exemption Pursuant to 35-A M.R.S. § 3209-A, No. 2023-00328, Order (Me. P.U.C. Oct. 23, 2024).....	40
<i>Versant Power</i> , Request for Approval of Rate Change Regarding Annual Reconciliation of Stranded Cost Revenue and Costs, Docket No. 2024-00078, Stipulation Attachment (Me. P.U.C Jun. 20, 2024)	11
 Other Federal Authority	
ISO Section I OATT at § I.3.9.1	14
